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Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

Re: XO Communications Services, Inc, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1 
Docket N o / 7 ^ 7^/ -TP-ATA 

To Whom It May Concern: / l ^ ^ 1 D I ^ T'T^- ^ 'T'A 

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to XO Communications 
Services, Inc. ("XO"), P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1. These revisions modify language related to 
Emergency Telephone Services. 

The following revised pages are included with this filing: 

25th Revised Page 1 1st Revised Page 123 
8th Revised Page 2 Original Page 123.1 
21st Revised Page 4 Original Page 123.2 
3rd Revised Page 8 Original Page 123.3 
5th Revised Page 12 Original Page 123.4 
1st Revised Page 21 1st Revised Page 124 
1st Revised Page 35 1st Revised Page 389.1 

These revisions are being filed with an issued date of June 13,2007 and an effective date 
ofJulyl3,2007. 

Also, enclosed is an additional copy of this letter and a self-addressed stamped envelope. 
Please date stamp this copy and return in the enclosed envelope. If you have any questions, 
please contact me at 703-547-2635 or daniel.ostroff@xo.com. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel G. OstroJ 
Senior Regulatory Analyst 

Enclosures 

Th i s I s t o c e r t i f y t l i a t Che iamtmB sppttoriav « » «a 
a c c u r s t o aud coaaplets r sp rod»o t io» of a o*»« ^^t® 
docuMnt d o l i v s r e d L l n t h e regul i i r cou r se of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
«-.^»,«4^4«n --^ Date Processed i r ^ J S ^ X . ^•cbxilclan 
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The Publie Utilities Commission of Ohio J>„. 4', 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM % , \ 

% 
(Pursuant t o Case Nos. 99-99&-TP<OI and 99-5eS-TP<OI) ^ ^ ^ ' ^ , 

(Effective: 10/01/2004) ^ ^ ^ 

^ ' ^ , ^ % 
In the Matter of the Af^lication of ) ^ ^ / ^ • 'y 
XO Communications Services, Inc. ) Case No. H h j l i ^ 
for Filing a Tariff Revision to Local Exchange Services Tariff ) Case No. 07 i U \ - TP-ATA ^ 

Name of Registrant(s) XO Communications Services, Inc. 
DBA{s) of Registrant(s) 
Address of Registrant(s) Two Easton Oval, Suite 300, Columbus, OH 43219 
Company Web Address www.xo.com 
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Kelly Faul, XO Communications SCTVICCS, Inc. Phone 703-547-2536 Fax 703-547-2630 
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address Kelly.faul@xo.com 
Contact Pa^on for Annual Report Kelly Faul, XO Communications S^vices, Inc. Phone 703-547-2536 
Consumer Contact Information Teresa Miller, XO Communications Services, Inc. Phone 877 912-4829 

Date June 12,2007 TRF Docket No. : -CT-TRF or - -TP-TRF 

Motion for protective ord«- included with filing? a Yes • No 
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? a Yes • No [Note: waiver(s) tolls any automatic timeframe] 
Company Type (choik all applicable): 
• CTS(IXC) D ILEC P CLEC n CMRS n AOS 

D Other (explain) . ^ _ ^ 

NOTE: This form must accompany d l applications filed by telecommunication service providers subject to the Commission's rules promulgated in 
Case No. 99-998-TP-COI, as well as by ILECs filing an ARB or NAG case pursuant to Ihe guidelines established in Case No. 96-463-TP-UNC. It is 
preferable NOT to combine d^erent types offUings, but if you do so, you must file under the process with the loneest appUcable review period. 

I. Please indicate the reason for submitting this form (check one) 
u I (AAC) Application to Amend Certificate by a CLEC to modiiy So-ving Area (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
D 2 (ABN) Ab^idonment of all Services 

n a. CLEC (90-day approval, 10copies) n b . CTS (14-day ^jproval, 10copies) DO. ILEC(NQTautcanatic, 10copies) 
a 3 (ACE) New Opea^ting Authority for providers other than CMRS (30-day approval, 7 &yp{e&)\for CMRS, see item No. 15 on this page 

o a. Switched Local D b. Non-switched local D C. CTS a d. Local and CTS a e. Oth^ (explain) 
a 4 (ACO) LEC Application to Change Ownership (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
D 5 (ACN) LEC Application to Change Name (30-day ^)provai, 10 cq>ies) 
n 6 (AEC) Carrier-to-Carrier Contract Amaidment to an agreement approved in a NAG or ARB case (30-day approval, 7 copies) 

NOTE: see item 25 (CTR) on page two of this form for all other contract filings. 
D 7 (AMT) LEC Merger (30-day approval, 10 copira) 
n 8 (ARB) Application for Arbitration (see 96-463-TP-COI for applicable process, 10 copies) 

• 9 (ATA) Application for Tariff Amendment for Tier 1 Services, Application to Reclassify Service Among Tiers, or Change to Non-Tier 
Service 

• a. Tier 1 (and Carrier-to-Carrier tariff filmgs as set-forth in 95-845-TP-COI) 
D i. Pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff and OCC; Do Not Docket, 4 copies) 
D ii. New End User Service which has beoi preceded by a 30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff for all submittals and also 

with OCC for Tier 1 residential services (0-day filing, 10 copies) 

• iii. New End User Savice (NOT preceded by a 30-day filing submittal, 30-day ^jproval, 10 copies) 
D iv. New Carrier-to-CarriCT Service which has been preceded by a 30-day pre-filing with Staff (0-day filing, 10 copies) 

• v . Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
n vi. Grandfather service (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
D vii. Initial Carrier-to-Carrier Services Tariff subsequent to ACE approval (60-day approval, 10 copies) 
D viii. Withdrawal of Tier 1 service must be filed as an "ATW". not an "ATA " - see item 12, below 

D b. Reclassification of Savice Among Tiws (NOT automatic, 10 copies) 
D c. Tactual revision with no effect on rates for non-specific or nMi-tier sovice (30-day afqiroval, 10 copAes) 

n 10 (ATC) Application to Transfer Certificate (30-day ^proval, 7 copies) 
a 11 (ATR) LEC Application to Conduct a Transaction Betweai Utilities (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
D 12 (ATW) Application to Withdraw a Tier 1 Service 

D a. CLEC (60-day approval, 10 copies) a b. ILEC (NQI automatic, 10 copies) 
D 13 (CIO) Application for Change in O p a ^ o n s by Non-LEC Providers (0-dc^ notice, 7 copies) 
n 14 (NAG) Negotiated Interconnection Agreement Between Carriers (0-day effective, 90-day approval, 8 copies) 
D 15 (RCC) For CMRS providers only to Register or to Notify of a Change in Op^^tions (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
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D l 6 

n l 7 
a 18 

n l 9 

(SLF) Self-complaint Application 
O a. CLEC only -Tier 1 (60-day automatic, 10 copies) 
n b. introduce or increase maximum price range for Non-Specific Sovice Charge (60-day approval, 10 copies) 
(UNC) Unclassified (explain) (NOT automatic, 15 copies) 
(ZTA) Tariff Notification Involving only Tier 2 Services 
NOTE: Notifications do not require or imply Coirmiission Approval. 
D a. New End User Se-vice (0-day notice, 10 c<^ies) 
D b. Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (0-day notice, 10 copies) 

a c. Withdrawal of service (0-day notice, 10 copies) 
Other (explain) (NOT automatic, 15 copies) 

THE FOLLOWING ARE TRF FIUNGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES rO-dav notice. 3 copies) 
n 20 Introduction or Extension of Promotional Offering 
a 21 New Price List Rate for Existing Service 

na . Tierl Db.Tier2 
D 22 Designation of Registrant's Proems Agent(s) 
o 23 Update to Registr^it's Maps 
a 24 Annual Tariff Option For Tier 2 Services - indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff. NOTE, changing options is 

only permitted once pa- cal^idar year. 
D Paper Tariff • Electronic Tariff, If electronic, fffovide the tariffs web address: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE CTR FILINGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES (O-dav notice. 7 copies) 
u 25 Application to establish, revise, or cancel an end-user contract. (NOTE: see item 6 on page J of this form for carrier-to-carrier contract 

amendments) 
CTR Docket No. - - TP - CTR (Use same CTR number throughout calendar year) 

I L Please indicate which of the following exhibits have been filed. The numbers (corresponding to the list on page (1) and above) indicate, 
St a minimum, the typ&s of cases in which Ihe exhibit is required: 

a 

a 

a 
a 

D 

D 

D 

n 
n 
D 

a 

o 

D 

D 

n 

D 

Q 

D 

D 

[all] 

[31 
[3,9(vii)] 

[3] 

[31 
[3a-b,3d] 

[3a-b,3d] 

[3a-b,3dl 
[3a-b,3dl 
[3a-b,3d] 
[3a-b,3d] 

[3a-d] 

[3a-dl 
[3a-b,3d] 

[3a-b,3d] 

[3a-b,3dl 
[3a-b,3d] 

[l,3a-b,3d] 
[3a-b,3d, 9a(i-iii)3 

A copy of any motion for waiver of O.A.C. rule(s) associated with this filing. NOTE: the filing of a motion for 
waiver tolls any automatic timeframe associated with this filing. 
Completed Service Requirements Form. 
A copy of registrant's proposed tariflfs. (Carrie'-to-Carrier resale tariff also required if facilities-based) 

Evidence that the registrant has notified the Ohio Departmoit of Taxation of its intent to conduct < )̂erations as a 
telephone utility in the State of Ohio. 
Brief description of service(s) proposed. 
Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide D resold SOTvices, a facilities-based services, or a both resold and 
facilities-based services. 
Explanation as to whether CLEC currentiy offers CTS services under separate CTS authority, and whether it will be 
including those services widiin its CLEC filing, or maintaining such C1S services under a separate affiliate. 
Explanation of how die proposed services in die proposed market area are in die public interest. 
Description of die proposed market area. 
Description of the class of customers (e.g., residence, business) that the applicant intends to serve. 
Documentation attesting to die applicant's financial viability, including the followmg: 

1) An executive Summary describing the applicant's current financial condition, liquidity, and capital 
resources. Describe internally generated sources of cash and external fiinds available to support the 
^^licant^s operations that are the subject of this certification application. 

2) Copy of financial statements (actual and pro forma income statement and a balance sheet). Indicate if 
financial statanents are based on a certain geographical area(s) or information in odier jurisdictions 

3) Documentation to support the applicant's cash an funding sources. 
Docimiaitation attesting to the applicant's technical and managmal expertise relative to the proposed service 
offering(s) and proposed savice area. 
Documraitation indicating the applicant's corporate structure and ownership. 
Information regarding any sunilar operations in othea- states. Also, if diis company has been previously certified in die 
State of Ohio, include diat certification number. 
Verification that the applicant will maintain local tel^hony records separate and apart fix)m any odier accounting 
records in ^xordance with the GAAP. 
Verification of compliance with any affiliate transaction requirements. 
Explanation as to whether rates are derived through (check all applicable): 
a interconnection agreement, a retail tariffs, or a resale tariffs. 
Explanation as to which service areas company currentiy has an approved interconnection or resale agreement. 
Explanation of whedier applicant intends to provide Local Services which requfre payment in advance of 
Customer receiving dial tone. 
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D 

D 

D 

D 

O 
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D 

O 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

[3a,3b,3d, 
9a,(i-iii)] 
[3a-b,3d,8] 

[3-5,7,10-11,13] 

[3-4,7,10-11,13] 
[3] 
[1,4,9,10-13,16-
211 
[1,4,9,10-13,16-
211 
[3] 
[1-2,4-7,9,12-
13,16,18-23,25] 

[l,2,4,9a(v-vi), 
5,10,16,18(b-c), 
21] 

[2,4-5,9a(v), 
9b, 10,12-13,16, 
I8(b-c),20-211 
[l,2,5,9a<v),ll-13, 
18,21 (increase 
only)] 
[2,121 
[2,121 
[2,4,10,12-13,1 
[14] 
[15] 

[15] 

[24] 
[5,13] 
[1,3,13] 

[l,3a-b,3d,7, 
10,13,23] 

[3] 

Tariff sheet(s) listing the services and associated chwges that must be paid prior to customer receiving dial tone (if 
applicable). 
Letters requesting negotiation pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of die Telecommunications Act of 1996 and a 
proposed timeline for construction, interconneclion, and offering of services to end users. 
Certification from Ohio Secretary of State as to party's proper standing (domestic or foreign corporation, authorized 
use of fictitious name, etc.). In transfer of certificate cases, the transferee's good standing must be established. 
List of names, addresses, and phone numbers of officers and directors, or partners. 
A sample copy of die customer bill and disconnection notice die applicant plans to utilize. 
Copy of superseded tariff sheet(s) & price list(s), if appHcable, marked as Exhibit A. 

Copy of revised tariff sheets & price lists, marked as Exhibit B. 

Provide a copy of any customer application form required in order to establish residential service, if applicable. 
Description of and rationale for proposed tariff changes, including a complete description of the service(s) proposed or 

affected. Specify for each service affected whedio- it is • business; p residence; or abodi. Also indicate whetiio- it is 

a • switched or odedicated service. Include this information in either the cover letter or Exhibit C. 

Specify which notice procedure has be^wil l be utilized: D dfrect mail; D bill insert; D bill notation or n electronic 
mail. NOTE: SeeFifhibltC. 

D Tier 1 price list increases must be within an approved range of rates. 
n SLF Filings - Do NOT send customer notice until it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff 

Copy of real time notice which has be^wil l be provided to customers. 
NOTE: SLF Filings - Do NOT send customer notice until it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff 
See Exhibit C. 
Affidavit attesting that customer notice has been provided. 
See Exhibit C. 

Copy of Notice which has been provided to ILEC(s). 
Listing of Assigned (NPA) NXX's wh&rc in die LECs (NPA) NXX's would be reassigned. 
List of Ohio exchanges specifically involved or affected. 
The inta-connection agreement adopted by negotiation or mediation. 
For commercial mobile radio service providers, a statement affirming that registrant has obtained all necessary federal 
authority to conduct operations beuig proposed, and diat copies have been furnished by cellular, paging, and mobile 
companies to this Commission of any Form 401,463, and / or 489 which the ^>plicant has filed with the Federal 
Communications Commission. 
Exhibits must include company name, address, contact person, service description, and evidence of registration with 
die Ohio Secretary of State. 
Affidavit that total price of contract exceeds total cost of all r^ulated services. 
New title sheet with proposed new company name. 
For CLECs, List of Ohio Exchanges the applicant intends to serve (Use spreadsheet from: 
http://www.puc.state.oh.us/puco/forms/form.cfm7doc id=357). 
Maps depicting the proposed serving and calling areas of the applicant 

reflected on an Ohio map attached to tariffe and textually described in tariffs by noting that it is reflecting a 
particular large ILEC/CLEC territory, and listing the involved exchanges. • Local calling areas must be clearly 
reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffe, and/or clearly delineated in tariffs, including a complete listing of 
each exchange being served and all exchanges to which local calls can be made frx>m each of those exchanges. 

If Self-de^ins serving area and/or local calling area as an area otiier tiian diat of the established ILEC 
exchange(s): • Serving Area must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffs, and textually 
described in tariffs by listing die involved exchanges. • Local Calling Areas must be described in die tariff dirough 
textual delineation and clear maps. Mans for self-defined servme and local callmg areas are required to be traced 
on United States Geological Survey topography maps. These maps are the Standard Topogr^hic Quadrangle maps, 
7.5 minute 1:24,000. 

Other information requested by the Commission staff. 
Initial certification that includes Tier 2 Services, indicate \^ich option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff: 

n P^e r Tariff D Electronic Tariff-Ifelectronic, provide die web address for die tariff: 
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in . Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with the following requirements in the Service Requirements Form, 
as well as all pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission with respect to these issues. Further, 
registrant hereby affirms that it will maintain with its TRF docket an up-to-date, properly marked, copy of the 
Service Requirements Form available for public inspection. 

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOit AIL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE AND CTS PROVIDERS: 
[x] Sales tax 
[x] Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) 
[x] Surcharges 

MANDATORY REOUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE PROVIDERS: 
[x] 1+IntraLATA Presubscription 

SERVICE REOUIREMENTS FOR PROVISION OF CERTAIN SERVICES (CHECK ALL APPLICABLEh 
• Discounts for Persons widi Communication Disabilities and the Telecommunication Relay Service [Reqinred if toll service provided] 
• Emergency Services Calling Plan [Required if toll service provided] 
• Alternative Operator Service (AOS) requirements [Required for all providing AOS (including inmate services) service] 
• Limitation of Liability Language [Required for all who have tariff language that may limit their liability] 
• Termination Liability Language [Required for all who have early termination liability language in their tariffe] 

• Service Cotmection Assistance (SCA) [Required for all LECs] 

• Local Number Portability and Number Pooling [Required for facilities-based LECs] 

• Padcage LanguE^ [Required for tariffs containing padcages or service bundles containing both locd and toll and/or n<»i-regulated 
services} 

IV. List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of tiiose persons authorized to respond to inquiries from the 
Consumer Services Department on behalf of the applicant regarding end-user complaints: 
Teresa Miller, Director - Regulatory Response, XO Commimications Services, Inc.9201 N. Central Expressway, Bldg B, 4th 
Floor, Dallas, TX 75231, 877 912-4829 (phone), 877 842-9008 (fax) 

V. List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or affirm or verify 
filings at the Commission on behalf of the applicant: 

Kelly Faul, Director, XO Communications Services, Inc., 11111 Sunset Hills Road, Reston, VA 20190,703-547-2536 

NOTE: An annual report is required to be filed with the Commission by each company on an annual basis. The annual report form will be 
sent for completion to the address and individual(s) identified in this Section unless another address or indiUdual is so indicated. 

VI. List Name(s), DBA(s) and FUCO Certification Number(s) of any affiliates you have operating in Ohio under 
PUCO authority, whether Telecommunication or other. (If needed, use a separate sheet and check here: a ) 

Not applicable 
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AFFIDAVIT 
Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards 

I am an agent of the applicant corporation, XO Communications Services, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf I attest that 
these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) for the state of Ohio. I understand that 
tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Tel^hone Service Standards, 
as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fiilly comply widi the rules of the state of 
Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of 
Ohio. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on June 12,2007 at Reston, VA 

(,-12-0^ 
Kelly Faul, Du^ctor, XO Communications Services, Inc. 

* This affidavit is reqtdredfor every tariff-affecHng filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant^ or an 
authorized agent of the applicant. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Kelly Faul, verify that I have utilized, verbatim, the Commission's Telecommunications Application Form and that all of the information 

submitted here, and all additional information submitted in cotmection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Executed on June 12,2007 at Reston, VA 

C ' l l ' O l 
ly Faul, piiector, XO Communications Services, Inc. 

Verification is required for every fUing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent 
of the applicant. 

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to: 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division (or to the Telecommunications Division ChiefifaprefQing submittal) 

180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793 
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EXHIBIT A 
Superceded Tariff Pages 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Paul, Regulatory Afeirs Director 
m i l Sunset Hills Drive 
Reston, VA 20190 
Case No. 
Issued: April!8,2007 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1 
24th Revised Page I 

Cancels 23rd Revised Page 1 

Effective: April 18, 2007 

CHECK SHEET 

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective 
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, conq)rise all changes from the original tariff and are 
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page. 

PAGE 
Title 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

REVISION 
Original 
24th Rev. 
7* Rev. 
15'*'Rev. 
20th Rev. 
6th Rev. 
Original 
Original 
2nd Rev. 
3rd Rev. 
5th Rev. 
3rd Rev. 
4th Rev. 
4th Rev. 
4th Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
31 

* 32 
33 
34 
35 

* 36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

* 45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
56.1 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

REVISION 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Onginal 
Origiiml 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Rev. 
2nd Rev. 
Original 
I'^Rev. 
I'^Rev. 
Ordinal 
Ordinal 

PAGE 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
SS 
89 
90 
91 
92 

REVISION 
l^Rev. 
l^Rev. 
l^Rev. 
1st Rev 
Original 
1st Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
l^Rev. 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
I'^Rev. 
l^Rev. 
Original 
I'^Rev. 
Original 
^ R e v . 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 

* - indicates those pages included with this filing 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affau^ Director 
11111 Sunset Hills Rd. 
Reston, VA 20190 
Case No. 07-235-TP-ATA 
Issued: March 30,2007 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1 
7d3 Revised Page 2 

Cancels 6th Revised Page 2 

Effective: April 1,2007 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.) 

PAGE 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
105 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
131 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
3rd Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
3rd Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 

PAGE 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
168 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2nd Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Or^;inal 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
170 
171 
172 
172 
173 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st Rev. 
2** Rev. 
2nd Rev. 
1st Rev, 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 1 - EXPLANATION OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS, (CONT'D.) 

Non-Recurring Charges - The one-time initial charges for services or facilities, including but not limited to charges 
for construction, installation, or special fees, for which the Customer becomes hable at the time the Service Order is 
executed. 

Off-Hook - The term "off-hook" denotes the active condition of a telephone exchange service line. 

Off-Peak - A call originating at a time other than 8 am to 5 pm, Monday-Friday. 

On-Hook - The term "on-hook" denotes the idle condition of a telephone exchange service line. 

Originating Off-Net - A call terminating on and placed via non-con^any owned or company leased facilities. 

Originating On-Net - A call terminating on and placed via company owned or company leased facilities. 

Peak - A call originating between 8 am and 5 pm, Monday-Friday. 

Recurring Charges - The monthly charges to the Customer for services, facilities and equipment, \x4iich continue 
for the agreed upon duration of the service. 

Presubscription - Presubscription is an arrangement whereby an end user may select and designate to the 
Telephone Company an interexchange carrier (IXC) to access, without an access code, for toll calls. This IXC is 
referred to as the end user's predesignated IXC. 

Service Commencement Date - XO will notify the customer that die Services are installed or connected and 
available for use. The date of such notice shall be the "Service Commencement Date." Billing will begin on the 
Service Commencement Date. The parties may mutually agree upon a substitute Service Commencement Date. If 
Customer notifies XO in writing that it is not prepared to utilize the Services or fecility after XO has notified the 
Customer that the requested Service or fecility is ready for use, XO may begin billing the Customer on the Service 
Commencement Date. XO may bill the Customer for any costs it has incurred m provisionii^ the Services. 
Customer agrees to cooperate with XO to accomphsh Service activation by providing reasonable access to 
Customer's premises and facilitating testing and Service delivery requirements and Customer agrees XO shall have 
reasonable access to Customer's premises to repair, maintain, or retrieve XO equipment. XO shall not be liable for 
any damages whatsoever resulting fi-om delays in meeting Service dehvery dates requested or specified by Customer 
or inability to provide Services. Customer may not cancel the Agreement if there is a delay in installation related to 
the Services unless such delay is solely due to XO and such delay is longer than 90 days beyond the parties agreed 
Service Commencement Date provided however, in no event may Customer cancel if XO has agreed to construct or 
is constructing Communication Facilities to provide Service to Customer. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 

2.3 Obligations of the Customer, (Cont'd.) 

2.3.1 General, (cont'd.) 

(h) making Company facilities and equipment available periodically for maintenance 
purposes at a time agreeable to both the Con^any and the Customer. No allowance 
for intemqjtions in service will be made for the period during v^diich service is interrupted 
for such purposes; and 

(i) when a C^tomer selects the Company to provide retail telecommunications Services 
such as T-1 Loops, PBX Trunks or substantially similar fecifities and such Customer no 
longer desires or needs the same or similar retail telecommunication Services and 
facilities currently being provided by another Local Exchange Carrier, it is the 
Customer's responsibility to notify that Local Exchange Carrier and terminate and 
discormect all imwanted and unnecessary retail telecommunications Services and 
faciUties. XO shall not be liable for any charges incurred by the Customer as a result of 
Customer's failure to notify the other Local Exchange Carrier to terminate and disconnect 
those retail telecommurucation Services and facilities no longer needed or desired by the 
Customer. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Services (Enhanced 911) 

Allows Customers to reach appropriate emergency sendees including police, fire and medical services. 
Enhanced 911 has the ability to selectively route an emergency call to the primary E911 provider so that it 
reaches the correct emergency service located closest to the caller. In addition, the Customer's address and 
telephone information will be displayed to the primary E911 provider for display at the PubHc Service 
Answering Point (PSAP). 

3.6 Vanity Telephone Numbers 

At the request of the Customer, the Company may assign a telephone number with the last four digits 
selected by the Customer, the assignment is subject to availabihty of a particular number and subject to the 
terms and conditions set forth in Section 2.1.3. There will be no charge for Vanity Telephone Numbers. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.7 Service Connection Assistance 

3.7.1 General 

A. Service Connection Assistance is a telephone assistance program which provides certain 
eligible residential customers requesting local exchange service with the following 
benefits: 

1. Wavier of applicable deposit requirements under Section 1 of this tariff. 
2. Full or partial wavier of applicable service connection chaiges for establishing 

or reestablishir^ local exchange service as described in Section 3 of this tariff. 
3. Wavier of the monthly federal subscriber line charge for the number of months 

necessary to match the value of the waived deposit and one half of the waived 
service connection charges. 

B. Service Connection Assistance is a basic local exchange residential service offering 
available to customers who are currentiy participating in one of the following assistance 
programs: 

1. Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP). 
2. Emergency - Home Energy AssistaiKie Program (E - HEAP). 
3. Ohio Energy Credits Program (OECP). 
4. Supplemental Security Income (SSI) under Tide of the Social Security Act. 
5. Medical Assistance under Chapter 5111 of the Ohio Revised Code (Medicaid). 

C. The Telephone Company shall require, as proof of eligibility for Service Coimection 
Assistance, documentation of the customer's participation in one of the above assistance 
programs. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 4 - PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.) (N) 

4.29.0.2 Historic Invoices 

Format 
Electronic 
CSV/CD of CDR 

Rate Per Invoice 
$10.00 
$25.00 

(N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 1 - EXPLANATION OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS, (CONT'D.) 

Non-Recurring Charges - The one-time initial charges for services or facilities, includiog but not limited to charges 
for construction, installation, or special fees, for which the Customer becomes liable at the time the Service Order is 
executed. 

Off-Hook - The term "off-hook** denotes the active condition of a telephone exchange service line. 

Off-Peak - A call originating at a time other than 8 am to 5 pm, Monday-Friday. 

On-Hook - The term "on-hook" denotes the idle condition of a telephone exchange service line. 

Originating Off-Net - A call terminating on and placed via non-company owned or company leased faciUties. 

Originating On-Net - A call terminating on and placed via con:q)any owned or company leased facilities. 

Peak - A call originating between 8 am and 5 pm, Monday-Friday. 

Point-of-Termination - The pomt at which the Company's responsibility to provide equipment and Service ends (N) 
and where the Customer's responsibihties begm, identified as the interfece between the Con^any and Customer at 
the Point-of-Presence, a local exchange company's central oflSce, a long-distance company's Point-of-Presence or 
End-User sites identified in an Access Service Request. 

Premises - The location usually indicated by a street address at which Service is provided or deUvered, identified as 
a Point-of-Termination or Service Location in a Service Order. 

Recurring Charges - The monthly charges to the Customer for services, facilities and equipment, which contioue 
for the agreed upon duration of the service. 

Presubscription - Presubscription is an arrangement whereby an end user may select and designate to the 
Telephone Company an interexchange carrier (DCC) to access, without an access code, for toll calls. This IXC is 
referred to as the end user's predesignated DCC. 

Service Commencement Date - XO will notify the customer that the Services are installed or connected and 
available for use. The date of such notice shall be the "Service Commencement Date." Billing will begin on tiae 
Service Commencement Date. The parties may mutually agree upon a substitute Service Commencement Date. If 
Customer notifies XO in writing that it is not prepared to utilize die Services or facility after XO has notified die 
Customer that the requested Service or facility is ready for use, XO may begin billing the Customer on the Service 
Commencement Date. XO may bill the Customer for any costs it has incurred in provisioning the Services. 
Customer agrees to cooperate with XO to accomplish Service activation by providing reasonable access to 
Customer's premises and fecilitating testing and Service delivery requirements and Customer agrees XO shall have 
reasonable access to Customer's premises to repair, maintain, or retrieve XO equipment XO shall not be liable for 
any damages whatsoever resulting fi^m delays in meeting Service delivery dates requested or specified by Customer 
or inability to provide Services. Customer may not cancel the Agreement if there is a delay in installation related to 
the Services unless such delay is solely due to XO and such delay is longer than 90 days beyond the parties agreed 
Service Commencement Date provided however, in no event may Customer cancel if XO has agreed to construct or 
is constructing Conmnmication Facihties to provide Service to Customer. 

(N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 

2.3 Obligations of the Customer, (Cont'd.) 

2.3.1 General, (cont'd.) 

(h) making Company facilities and equq>ment available periodically for maintenance 
purposes at a time agreeable to both the Company and the Customer. No allowance 
for interruptions in service will be made for the period during which service is interrupted 
for such purposes; and 

(i) when a Customer selects the Con^any to provide retail telecommunications Services 
such as T-1 Loops, PBX Trunks or substantially similar facilities and such Customer no 
longer desires or needs the same or similar retail telecommunication Services and 
facilities currentiy being provided by another Local Exchange Carrier, it is the 
Customer's responsibility to notify that Local Exchange Carrier and terminate and 
discormect all unwanted and unnecessary retail telecommunications Services and 
facilities. XO shall not be liable for any charges incurred by the Customer as a result of 
Customer's failure to notify the other Local Exchange Carrier to terminate and discormect 
those retail telecommunication Services and facihties no longer needed or desired by the 
Customer. 

(j) Customer shall not route calls to a Public Safety Answering Point ("PSAP") or other (N) 
emergency answering point over XO services fi-om any location other than the Customer | 
Premises at which XO's local voice service is estabhshed, unless Customer has | 
subscribed to XO's PS/ALI service as set forth in Section 3.5.3. (N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Telephone Services (T) 

3.5.1 Enhanced 911 (T) 

Eidianced 911 (E911) allows a telephone user to reach appropriate emergency services including (T) 
pohce, fire and medical services. Enhanced 911 has the abihty to selectively route an emergency 
call to the primary E911 provider so that it reaches the correct emergency service located closest 
to the caller. In addition, the telephone user's address and telephone information will be displayed (T) 
to the primary E911 provider for display at the Public Service Answering Point (PSAP). E911 
charges are assessed on each access line. (T) 

The fiomishing of this service shall not create any liability, direct or indirect, to any person who (M)(N) 
dials the number 911, or for whose benefit the number 911 is dialed. The Con^anys liability in (M)(N) 
furnishing service is set forth in Section 2.1.4. (M)(N) 

(M) 
3.5.2 Emergency Systems Services (M)(N) 

Emergency Systems Service is furnished to municipalities and other governmental agencies otdy (N) 
for the purpose of voice reporting of emergencies by the public. The determination of the pubhc 
safety agencies which participate in a 911 service and the control and staffing of the emergency 
report center shall be the responsibility of the subscriber; provided, however, that at least one of 
the participatmg public safety agencies shall be a law enforcement agency. The service is 
furnished with the understanding that the subscriber shall provide assistance on all emergency 
calls from the public, or secure or atten^t to secure the assistance of the appropriate serving 
agency. 

This service is fiimished for receipt of incoming calls only. The Company will recommend to the 
subscriber adequate trunkmg and equipment for the service. A sufficient number of lines and 
sufficient answering equipment should be subscribed for in order to adequately handle the 
iocoming calls. Sufficient persoimel should be provided by the subscriber to adequately handle 
the incoming calls 24 hours a day. 

3.5.2.1 Conditions of Furnishing Service 

The furnishing of this service shall not create any liabiUty, direct or indurect, to any 
person who dials the number 911, or for whose benefit the number 911 is dialed. The 
Company's liability in fiunishing service is set forth in Section 2.1.4. 

Other exchange service shaU be subscribed for at the same location as the emergency 
report center for administrative purposes, for the placing of outgoing calls, and for 
receiving emergency calls relayed by the operator. /j^-. 

Some material on this page was moved to Page 124. ^ ^ 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Telephone Services (ContM) (N) 

3.5.3 Private Switch / Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) 

Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) is an Enhanced 911 (E911) service 
offering which allows a private telephone switch. Private Branch Exchange (PBX), or other 
telephone service switch located on the Customer Premises to send Automatic Number 
Identification (ANI) information to the Enhanced 911 database, identifying the individual station 
line to the appropriate Public Service Answering Point (PSAP). PS/ALI is also available via 
Centrex and ISDN-PRI. 

The PS/ALI service is ordy available to midti-tenant customers and to customers in a campus 
environment. 

The PS/ALI system enables the Customer to interface with a third party vendor's (Vendor) 
software which updates an E911 database. Through the interface, the Customer is able to enter and 

' update the specific address and location of each extension or station. Communication between the 
Customer's computer system running PS/ALI and the Vendor is initiated by the Customer and 
occurs through the Internet. 

3.5.3.1 Requirements 

(a) The Customer must indicate in writing that tl^ Customer has agreed to any 
potential changes in calling patterns or volumes resulting fiom the 
implementation of PS/ALI. 

(b) Service availability is dependent upon the availability of facilities and the type 
and configuration of the 911 system in place for the service area. 

(c) The Customer must provide a single point of contact and written 
documentation to the Company stating that the Customer or its affected PSAPs 
will: 

* Accept and dispatch calls for those PBX stations, 
• Assign appropriate Emergency Service Numbers, and 
• Provide any Master Street Address Guide additions or modifications that 
are required. 

(d) Customer will provide full ten-digit ANI for every station or extension within 
the private switch. This information must be approved by the Company prior 
to implementation to assure that no conflict exists between the PBX numbering 
plan and the Company's overall numbering plan. 

(e) PBX ANI multifiiequency signaling must conform to the Company's and 
Con^any's Vendor's specifications for Private Switch/Automatic Location 
Identification Service Network Interface Specification. 

Printed m the U.S.A. 

(N) 



XO Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1 
Alaine Miller, VP - Regulatory & External Affairs Original Page 123.2 
1633 Westiake Avenue, No., Suite 200 
Seattie,WA 98109 
Case No. 
Issued: June 13, 2007 Effective: July 13, 2007 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Telephone Services (Cont'd) (N) 

3.5 J Private Switch / Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) (Cont'd) 

3.5J.1 Requirements (Cont'd) 

(f) Customer will create, maintam and forward to the Vendor, current telephone 
number and address data in the format specified by the Vendor at die time 
mtervals mutually agreed upon by the Vendor and the Customer. 

(g) The Customer is responsible for maintaining the accuracy of the data (i.e., if a 
station is relocated within the subscriber premises, the subscriber needs to 
download a new record with this information). 

(h) Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification Service does not include, and 
the Company does not undertake, extraordinary tasks of inspection or constant 
monitoring to discover errors, defects or malfunctions in the subscriber's data 
management system/process. The Customer has the responsibility for reporting 
aU errors, defects and malfunctions to the Company. 

(i) This service is offered solely as an aid in handling assistance calls in cormection 
with fire, police and other emergencies and does not create any relationship or 
obUgation, direct or indirect, to any person other than the Customer contracting 
for Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification Service. The provision of 
Private Switch/Automatic Location Identification Service by the Company shall 
not be interpreted, construed, or regarded, either expressly or implied, as being 
for the benefit of or creating any Company obligation toward any third person or 
legal entity other than the Customer. 

(j) The Customer must supply the Company's Vendor with the initial telephone 
number-to-address data as well as periodic updates. The PBX must utilize Direct 
Inward Dial (DID) numbers. 

(k) The Customer will configure any private switch which it owns or operates so 
that it connects to at least two dedicated voice grade trunks, recognizing the 
"911" or "9911" code as a complete dialing sequence and routing those calls to 
this dedicated trunk group without overflowing calls to any other access facihty 
in the private switch Each system must maintain a P.01 Grade of Service or 
better for 911 call processing. 

(1) The Customer will develop and implement methods and procedures to prevent 
the use or misuse of the voice grade trunks for any use other than E911 
telecommunications service. Misuse or abuse of the E911 PS/ALI trunk may 
result in disconnection of the service m addition to any remedies at law or equity 
including reunbursement of charges or other expenses associated with the 
misuse or abuse. 

(N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Telephone Services (Cont'd) (N) 

3.5.3 Private Switch / Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) (Cont'd) 

3.5 J . l Requirements (Cont'd) 

(m) The Customer shall use the required computer hardware and software provided by 
the Vendor for ongoing customer record update programs and processes. 

(n) The Company's Uability in furnishing this service is further set forth in Section 
2.1.4 of this tariff. Each Customer agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the Company from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits, or other 
action, or any liabiUty whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted by 
the Customer or by any otiier party or person, for any personal injury to or death of 
any person or persons, or for any loss, damage or destruction of any property, 
whether owned by the Customer or others, or for any infiingement or invasion of 
the right of privacy of any person or persons, caused or claimed to have been 
caused, direcdy or indirectiy, by the installation, operation, feilure to operate, 
maintenance, removal, presence, condition, location or use of Private 
Switch/Automatic Location Identification Service features and the equipment 
associated therewith, or by any services which are or may be furnished by the 
Con^any in cormection therewith, including but not limited to the identification of 
die telephone number, address or name associated with the telephone used by the 
party or parties accessing 911 services using Private Switch/Automatic Location 
Identification Service hereunder, and which arise out of the negligence or other 
wrongful act of the Company, the Customer, its user agencies or mimicipalities or 
employees or agents of any one of them. 

3.5J.2 Restrictions 

Customer must sign a minimum one (1) year term contract The Customer must 
subscribe to Conqiany's local voice service for which they are requesting a PS/ALI 
license. PS/ALI is not sold as a stand-alone product. Should the Customer terminate 
Conqiany's local voice service, PS/ALI shall also be terminated. The Customer shall be 
subject to early termination penalties. 

(N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.5 Emergency Telephone Services (Cont'd) 

3.5.3 Private Switch / Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) (Cont'd) 

3.5.33 Pricmg 

Prices below do not include Federal, State or Local Taxes or Surcharges. Customer's 
initial load file is included in installation charge. 

(N) 

Up to 1,000 station records 
per Customer 

1,001- 4,000 station records 
per Customer 

4,001 or more station 
records per Customer 

License fee for each 
additional load file 

NRC-
Maximum 
(Installation) 
$8,750.00 

$9,400.00 

$10,800.00 

$1,200.00 

MRC - Maximum 

$400.00 per 1,000 records (or Section 
thereof) 

$350.00 per 1,000 records (or firaction 
thereof) 

$300.00 per 1,000 records (or flection 
tiiereof) 

(N) 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

3.6 Vanity Telephone Numbers (M) 

At the request of the Customer, the Company may assign a telephone number with the last four digits | 
selected by the Customer, the assignment is subject to availability of a particular number and subject to | 
the terms and conditions set forth in Section 2.1.3. There will be no charge for Vaiuty Telephone j 

Nimibers. (M) 

3.7 Service Connection Assistance 

3.7.1 General 
A. Service Connection Assistance is a telephone assistance program which provides certain 

ehgible residential customers requesting local exchange service with the following 
benefits: 

1. Wavier of appticable deposit requirements under Section 1 of this tariff. 
2. Full or partial wavier of ^pUcable service connection charges for estabUshing 

or reestablishing local exchange service as described m Section 3 of this tariff. 
3. Wavier of the monthly federal subscriber line charge for the number of months 

necessary to match the value of the waived deposit and one half of the waived 
service connection charges. 

B. Service Connection Assistance is a basic local exchange residential service offering 
available to customers who are currentiy participating in one of die following assistance 
programs: 

1. Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP). 
2. Emergency - Home Energy Assistance Program (E - HEAP). 
3. Ohio Energy Credits Program (OECP). 
4. Siq>plementol Security Income (SSI) under Title of the Social Security Act. 
5. Medical Assistance under Chapter 5111 of the Ohio Revised Code (Medicaid). 

C. The Telephone Company shall require, as proof of eligibility for Service Connection 
Assistance, documentation of the customer's participation in one of the above assistance 
programs. 

Some material on this page was moved from Page 123. ^ 

Printed in die U.S.A. 



XO Communications Services, Inc. 
Alaine Miller, VP - Regulatory & External Affeirs 
1633 Westiake Avenue, No., Suite 200 
Seattle, WA 98109 
Case No. 
Issued: June 13,2007 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1 
IstRevised Page 389.1 

Cancels Original Page 389.1 

Effective: July 13, 2007 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

4.29.0.2 Historic Invoices 

SECTION 4 - PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.) 

Format Rate Per Invoice 
Electronic $10.00 
CSV/CD of CDR $25.00 

4.29.0.3 Private Switch / Automatic Location Identification (PS/ALI) (N) 

Prices below do not include Federal, State or Local Taxes or Surcharges. Customer's initial load file is 
included in installation charge. 

Up to 1,000 station records 
per Customer 

1,001- 4,000 station records 
per Customer 

4,001 or more station 
records per Customer 

License fee for each 
additional load file 

NRC 
(InstaUation) 
$4,375.00 

$4,700.00 

$5,400.00 

$600.00 

MRC 

$200.00 per 1,000 records (or fi^ction 
tiiereof) 

$175.00 per 1,000 r̂ v^ords (or fraction 
tiiereof) 

$150.00 per 1,000 records (or fi-action 
thereof) 

(N) 

Printed m die U.S.A. 


